
1 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
To: Cllr Chris Dolphin (Chairman) 

Councillors: Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Andrew Holgate, 
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted Member: 
Sally Ellis 
 

4 September 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which will be held at 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 11th September, 2019 in the Clwyd Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 Purpose:  To receive any apologies. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 Purpose:  To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly. 

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Purpose:  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 
10 July 2019. 

4 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 166) 
 

 Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

 Purpose:  To present the final audited version of Statement of Accounts 
for 2018/19 for Members’ recommendation to Council, 
including the external auditor’s report. 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

5 ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2018/19 OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 
FOR WALES (Pages 167 - 204) 

 

 Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets 
 

 Purpose:  To receive the Annual Improvement Report from the Auditor 
General for Wales and note the Council’s response. 

6 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 205 - 214) 
 

 Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education 
 

 Purpose:  To provide an overview of the strategic approach to Risk 
Management. 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 215 - 286) 
 

 Report of Internal Audit Manager -  
 

 Purpose:  To present to the Committee an update on the progress of the 
Internal Audit Department. 

8 APPOINTMENT OF A LAY MEMBER TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  (Pages 
287 - 290) 

 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) -  
 

 Purpose:  To consider appointing the preferred candidate for the Lay 
Member vacancy on the Audit Committee. 

9 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 291 - 326) 
 

 Report of Chair of Audit Committee -  
 

 Purpose:  To report to Members details of the activities of the Audit 
Committee during 2018/19. 

10 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKING (Pages 327 - 332) 
 

 Report of Internal Audit Manager -  
 

 Purpose:  To inform the Committee of the actions resulting from points 
raised at previous Audit Committee meetings. 



3 
 

11 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 333 - 340) 
 

 Report of Internal Audit Manager -  
 

 Purpose:  To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Internal Audit 
Department. 

 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
Robert Robins 

Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
10 JULY 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held in 
the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 10 July 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chairman) 
Councillors: Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and 
Arnold Woolley 
Co-opted member: Sally Ellis 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Clive Carver (for Andrew Holgate) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Internal Audit Manager; Corporate 
Finance Manager; Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy; and Democratic 
Services Officer 
 
Mike Whiteley of Wales Audit Office 
 
Deputy Head and Accountant of Clwyd Pension Fund (for minute number 18) 
 
 

13. SUBSTITUTION 
 

In accordance with Constitutional requirements, the Committee agreed to 
allow Councillor Carver (who had undertaken the requisite training) to substitute for 
Councillor Holgate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Clive Carver be permitted as a substitute for the meeting. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

On Agenda Item 8 ‘Risk Management Update’, Councillor Woolley declared 
a personal interest as Chairman of Flintshire Citizens Advice Service due to 
reference to the risks on Welfare Reform and Universal Credit. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were received. 
 
Minute number 9: Internal Audit Progress Report - Whilst satisfied with the 

minutes, Councillor Heesom gave notice that he would speak to officers after the 
meeting about his concerns on issues relating to the item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
16. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

 
The Corporate Finance Manager presented the Draft Statement of Accounts 

2018/19 (subject to audit) for information only at this stage.  These comprised the 
Group accounts, including its wholly owned subsidiaries, and the Annual 
Governance Statement considered at the previous meeting.  The final audited 
accounts would be received on 11 September for approval and recommendation to 
County Council on the same day, ready for publication by 15 September in 
preparation for earlier statutory deadlines. 

 
The Corporate Finance Manager and Finance Manager - Technical 

Accountancy gave a joint presentation covering the following: 
 

 Purpose and Background of the Accounts 

 Contents and Overview 

 Responsibility for the Accounts 

 Accounts Governance Group 

 Links to Budget Monitoring 

 Headlines - Council Fund, Revenue Reserves, Capital and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) 

 Changes to the Accounts for 2018/19 

 Group Accounts 

 Timeline and Next Steps 

 Impact of Earlier Deadlines 

 Clwyd Pension Fund Accounts 
 
Mr. Mike Whiteley of Wales Audit Office (WAO) welcomed the continued co-

operation of officers in preparing for the audit and advised that no significant issues 
had been identified at this early stage.  A ‘light touch’ audit was being undertaken 
on the three subsidiary companies as they were not deemed to be ‘significant’ under 
auditing regulations.  If specific areas of concern were to arise during the course of 
the audit, additional work would be carried out. 

 
On note 28 (related parties), Sally Ellis raised concerns about the increasing 

amount owed to the Council by the Local Health Board.  Whilst acknowledging the 
links between the two public bodies, she suggested that the issue could be referred 
to the Overview & Scrutiny function.  In providing background, the Chief Executive 
gave assurance that the matter had been raised with the Health Board and 
escalated to a high level.  Whilst there had been a reduction in the amount owed, 
he suggested that the Committee may wish him to write formally to raise the 
concerns as a cashflow and risk issue.  Sally Ellis spoke in support of this action. 

 
The Chairman sought assurance that the Social & Health Care Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee was aware of the matter.  The Chief Executive said that whilst 
the Committee would be aware of the contributing factors, the concerns would be 
passed on to ensure continued monitoring. 

 
The Chief Officer advised that the figure in the accounts reflected the position 

at that point in time, and that the current amount owed by the Health Board was 

Page 6



£680K.  He said that the matter would be highlighted through the Audit Committee 
liaison group with Overview & Scrutiny Chairs. 

 
On the Group accounts, Sally Ellis suggested that it would be helpful to 

include a summary of any significant areas of risk on the accounts of the three 
subsidiary companies, in particular any possible impact on the core accounts. 

 
The Chief Executive gave assurance on Theatr Clwyd Productions Ltd as a 

trading company established to access tax relief and Newydd Catering & Cleaning 
Ltd in providing a continuing service which was operating well. 

 
The Chief Officer explained that the legal structure of North East Wales 

(NEW) Homes which was wholly owned by the Council meant that asse
[...]
n employed for the whole year, as well as the actual costs incurred. 

 
The recommendation was moved by Councillor Woolley and seconded by 

Councillor Dunbobbin. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

18. DRAFT CLWYD PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the report on the draft Clwyd 
Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2018/19 which, following a change in 
regulations, were now separated from the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  As 
approval of the Pension Fund accounts had been delegated to the Clwyd Pension 
Fund Committee, the report was received for information only. 

 
At its meeting on 12 June, the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee had received 

a detailed presentation on the accounts on which no significant issues had been 
raised.  The draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was also presented, which 
would be submitted with the audited accounts for approval in September. 

 
In acknowledging the governance arrangements, Sally Ellis said it would be 

helpful to include in future reports a summary of any points raised by the Clwyd 
Pension Fund Committee.  When asked about the increase in ‘oversight and 
governance’ expenses, the Accountant said that these were due to early Actuarial 
work on the triennial valuation and additional project work on the flight path. 

 
Sally Ellis sought assurance on whether the red risks in the AGS were being 

successfully mitigated.  The Deputy Head of the Pension Fund said that these were 
a reflection of the highest risks reported as part of a comprehensive risk register to 
the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 
The Chief Executive said that some risks would remain red due to market 

volatility and the impact of adjusting to regulatory changes.  He spoke about work 
undertaken by the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee to add flexibility to the market 
investment strategy supported by internal and external professional advice. 

 
On fund manager dive
[...]
viability of the flood alleviation 
scheme in relation to housing impacting on the Northern Gateway.  He also raised 
concerns about risks on the Ambitious Council theme, specifically on the 
infrastructure of the transport corridor which was vital to future economic 
development. 

 
The Chief Executive said that Overview & Scrutiny committees were able to 

challenge risk profiles if they wished.  On the supply of affordable housing, the 
definition of risks were around accessibility to housing, for example the impact on 
homelessness and pressure on the Housing Options team, rather than building 
developments.  The provision of affordable housing through the Local Development 
Plan would be a consideration at the forthcoming County Council meeting. 

 
Councillor Woolley asked for an update on the borrowing cap for building 

council houses.  He was informed that the Welsh Government had agreed to extend 
this and that once received, the response would be shared with the Committee. 

 
In response to Councillor Johnson’s question, the Chief Executive said that 

the red risk on debt levels would remain.  Rent income figures and Council Tax 
collection rates were reported to Overview & Scrutiny and a forthcoming report to 
Cabinet included mitigating actions to support those affected by Welfare Reform. 

 
An additional recommendation was agreed to reflect the debate, as moved 

by Councillor Dunbobbin and seconded by Councillor Woolley. 
 

Page 10



RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee is assured that risks have been managed throughout the 

year and notes the end of year status of the strategic risks of the 2018/19 
priorities of the Council; and 

 
(b) That a mid-year report be received on the entire risk management system. 
 

21. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.30am 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 11



This p
[...]
 
 

Signed by: 

Gary Ferguson 
Corporate Finance Manager (Chief 
Finance Officer) 
 

Councillor Marion Bateman 
Chair of Flintshire County Council 

Date: 11th September 2019 Date: 11th September 2019 
 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Wednesday 11 September 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Annual Improvement Report 2018/19 of the Auditor 
General for Wales 
 

Cabinet Member 
 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets 

Report Author 
 

Chief Executive 

Type of Report 
 

Strategic 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Annual Improvement Report (AIR) summarises the audit and regulatory work 
undertaken at the Council by the Wales Audit Office since the last report was 
published in November 2018. 
 
Overall the Auditor General for Wales has reached a positive conclusion. “The 
Council is meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous improvement 
but, as with all councils in Wales, it faces challenges going forward.” 
 
No formal recommendations have been made during the year.   
 
There are a number of new voluntary proposals for improvement arising from two of 
the reviews undertaken by the Wales Audit Office. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To be assured by the Auditor General for Wales’ Annual Improvement 
Report for 2018/19. 
 

 

  

Page 167

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS 

1.00 The Annual Improvement Report 

1.01 The Auditor General under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 
(Measure) undertakes and publishes an annual improvement report for all 
Welsh Councils, Fire and Rescue Authorities and National Park Authorities. 
 

1.02 This is the ninth Annual Improvement Report for Flintshire. This year’s report 
is a summary of the audit, regulatory and inspection work carried out in 
2018/19. 
 

1.04 Overall the Auditor General has concluded that: 
 
 “The Council is meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous 
improvement but, as with all councils
[...]
to the Audit Committee until the end of December 2023. 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE RECRUITMENT PROCESS 
 

1.01 At the Annual Meeting in May, Council decided to appoint, on the 
recommendation of the Committee itself, a second lay member to the Audit 
Committee.  Adverts were accordingly placed in the local press and on line. 

1.02 Four applications were received.  Despite publishing the interview date in 
the application pack, one candidate was not available on the day of 
interview.  The interview proceeded with the three available candidates. 

1.03 As per the decision at the Annual Meeting, the Interview Panel consisted of 
the Chair of Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Chair of the Audit 
Committee and two members of the Audit Committee (Cllrs Paul Johnson 
and Arnold Woolley).  The Chief Officer Governance was also in attendance 
to support and advise. 

Page 287

Agenda Item 8



1.04 Whilst all applicants were of a high quality, one applicant stood out by 
reason of his experience and interpersonal skills.  The interview panel was 
unanimous in recommending his appointment.  A pen portrait is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

2.01 The cost of placing the advert in the local press (as required by the 
legislation) was £5,167.  

 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT 
 

3.01 None. 
 

 

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.01 The application pack specified the essential characteristics required for the 
position of Lay Member.  Each applicant’s suitability was assessed using 
both the application form and a mix of pre-set interview questions (which 
were drafted to bring out each requirement) and follow up questions. 

4.02 The advert and application pack were published bilingually and applicants 
were asked whether they wished to be interviewed in Welsh. 

 

5.00 APPENDICES 
 

5.01 Appendix 1 – Pen Portrait of Allan Rainford 

 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

6.01 Application Pack an
[...]
 to the Council on its achievements and 
demonstrate its accountability.   
 
The Audit Committee’s Annual Report for 2018/19 (Appendix A) provides the 
Council with the necessary information to meet this requirement. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 The Committee considers and endorses the annual report for 2018/19 prior 
to its submission to Council for approval on 22 October 2019.  
 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

1.01 In accordance with CIPFA’s best practice ‘Audit Committees – a Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities 2018’, the Audit Committee has an important 
role within the Council’s governance structure and in promoting the 
principles of good governance.   
 
An equally significant part of this role is for the Audit Committee to 
demonstrate its accountability.  Accountability should be considered under 
three aspects: 
 
1) Supporting the Council’s accountability to the public and 

stakeholders; 
2) Supporting accountability within the Council; and  

Page 291

Agenda Item 9



3) Holding the Audit Committee to account. 
 
The Audit Committee Terms of Reference was updated in November 2018 
to reflect this best practice and the need for an annual report. 
 

1.02 The Audit Committee’s Annual Report (Appendix A) is designed to provide 
assurance to the Council in holding the Committee to account.  In particular: 
1) Supporting the Council’s accountability to the public and 

stakeholders 

 Each Audit Committee meeting is held in the public domain with 
all Committee papers available on the Council’s website. 

 
2) Supporting accountability within the Council; and  

 Through the review of those reports received by Audit Committee, 
the Committee holds to account those responsible for the 
implementation of recommendations and action plans.  In addition 
to this, the Committee oversees the process for evaluating and 
improving governance, risk, financial management and control. 

 
3) Holding the Audit Comm
[...]


A report on the Council’s Risk Management 
System has been included within the Forward 
Work Programme in September 2019. 

20 Risk Management 
update 

Capital borrowing limits for Council 
housing (ST155) - to share the 
outcome of the Welsh Government 
decision on the borrowing cap with 
the Committee. 

Gary Ferguson It is confirmed that Welsh Government intend 
to lift the borrowing cap agreed as part of the 
original self-financing agreement introduced in 
April 2014. Work is currently underway, 
through legal colleagues, to terminate the 
Voluntary Agreement under which each 
authority exited the former Housing Revenue 
Account Subsidy scheme. 

 

P
age 332



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 11 September 2019 

Report Subject Forward Work Programme 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager 

Category Advisory 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Audit Committee presents an opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work Programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme, Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix A for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for Audit Committee. 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary. 
 

2 That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises.  
 

 

REPORT DETAILS 
 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Many items are standard every quarter, six months or annually, and 
Members can also suggest topics for
[...]
ment of 
Accounts 2019/20 

Risk Management update 2020/21 

Liz Thomas 

 

Liz Thomas 

 

Karen Armstrong 

 
 

P
age 340


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Statements of Accounts 2018/19
	Enc. 1 - Statements of Accounts 2018/19
	Enc. 2 - WAO presentation
	Enc. 3 - Schedule of amendments
	Enc. 4 - FCC letter of representation

	5 Annual Improvement Report 2018/19 of the Auditor General for Wales
	Enc. 1 - Annual Improvement Report 2018-19
	Enc. 2 - Executive response

	6 Strategic Risk Management Update
	Enc. 1.1 & 2.1 Risk identification and matrix

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report

	8 Appointment of a Lay Member to the Audit Committee
	Enc. 1 - Pen Portrait

	9 Audit Committee Annual Report
	Enc. 1 - Annual Report 2018-19

	10 Audit Committee Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 - Action Tracking

	11 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 - Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE
11 SEPTEMBER 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held
in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 11 September
2019
PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chairman)
Councillors: Geoff Collett, Patrick Heesom, Andrew Holgate, Paul Johnson and
Arnold Woolley
Co-opted member: Sally Ellis
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Ian Dunbar (for Andy Dunbobbin)
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Ian Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet
Member for Education; Glyn Banks, Cabinet Member for Finance; David Evans;
and Ted Palmer were present as observers. Allan Rainford was also present as
an observer.
IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Internal Audit Manager; Corporate
Finance Manager; and Democratic Services Officer
Richard Harries and Mike Whiteley of Wales Audit Office
Senior Auditor; Senior Manager - School Improvement Systems; and Head
Teacher of Argoed High School (for minute number 26)
Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy (for minute number 27)
22.

SUBSTITUTION
In accordance with Constitutional requirements, the Committee agreed to
allow Councillor Dunbar (who had undertaken the requisite training) to substitute
for Councillor Dunbobbin.
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Dunbar be permitted as a substitute for the meeting.

23.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

24.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 were received.
Minute number 16: Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 - as noted in the
Action Tracking report, the concerns about the outstanding debt owed to the
Council had been raised with the Local Health Board at senior level. The

situation would continue to be monitored with further representations to be raised
at forthcoming meetings and at regional level. The Corporate Finance Manager
advised that the amount owed by the Local Health Board had not significantly
changed since last communicated to the Committee.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
25.

VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chairman indicated that there would be a slight change in the order of
business to bring forward agenda item 7 (Internal Audit Progress Report) due to a
third party representative being in attendance to speak on the item. The
remainder of the items would be considered in the order shown on the agenda.

26.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Internal Audit Manager presented the update on progress of the
Internal Audit department. On reports issued since the last meeting, there was
one report with red (limited assurance) for school funds at Argoed High School
which was amongst a sample of audits undertaken at four schools.
The Senior Auditor for the review (Rafaela Rice) provided background to
the audit which had focussed on risks around the operation, management and
regulatory requirements of school funds. The weaknesses identified had been
discussed with the Headteacher and newly-appointed Business Manager to
agree a number of changes for improving controls and strengthening procedures.
In response to the audit findings, the Headteacher of Argoed High School
(Mr. Paul Smith) confirmed that procedures had been reviewed and an agreed
action plan shared with key individuals. In addition to the newly-appointed
experienced Business Manager, the appointments of a Vice-Chair of Finance and
co-opted governor with relevant experience would build resilience into the
oversight of the School’s financial management. Other actions involved training
sessions and visits to other schools identified as good practice. The
Headteacher also advised that a task group of school governors would monitor
progress on the audit recommendations, some of which were underway. He
gave assurance that all actions would be implemented by the Spring term.
The Senior Manager - School Improvement Systems confirmed that the
findings had been escalated to the Chief Officer who would be kept informed of
progress on actions. To raise awareness across all schools, the issues were
being discussed with the School Budget Forum and Primary Heads’ Federation,
with relevant training planned for schools.
In thanking the Headteacher for his attendance, the Chief Executive said
that he was satisfied with the urgency and intent of the School’s response and
the shared learning amongst schools.

In response to questions from Sally Ellis, the Internal Audit Manager
explained that actions would require evidencing before closing down and that a
follow-up review was undertaken for all red assurance audits.
On the three amber/red (some assurance) reports issued during the
period, Sally Ellis was concerned about the lack of progress on the Alltami Stores
follow-up and proposed that this be referred to the Environment Overview &
Scrutiny Committee for further monitoring. The Internal Audit Manager agreed to
raise this at the next meeting of the liaison group with Overview & Scrutiny
Chairs.
The Chief Executive spoke in support of this and said that an initial review
meeting would be held with the Chief Officer.
Following comments from Councillor Johnson on school funds across
primary and secondary sectors, the Internal Audit Manager said that similar
issues had been identified at some of the other schools which had been audited.
There was a lack of oversight on school funds in general, hence the issue had
been highlighted across all schools.
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the key points from other sections
of the progress report, including progressing overdue actions with Chief Officers.
In response to concerns, Councillor Dunbar was informed that audit work
on Housing Rent and Arrears was scheduled for Quarter 4 which commenced in
January 2020.
Councillor Johnson’s concerns about overdue actions on Planning
Enforcement were shared by the Internal Audit Manager who said that Chief
Officers and Service Managers were responsible for providing updates on
progress. The Chief Executive said that a review meeting would be held with the
Chief Officer and Internal Audit so that an update could be provided to the
Committee as soon as possible. This was welcomed by the Chairman.
RESOLVED:
That the report is accepted.
27.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
The Corporate Finance Manager presented the final version of the
Statement of Accounts 2018/19 incorporating changes agreed with the Wales
Audit Office (WAO) during the course of the audit. Following receipt of the draft
accounts in July, the Committee was asked to recommend the final version to
County Council to meet the deadline, which was two weeks earlier than previous
years. A full written response to questions raised at the draft stage had been
shared with all Council Members with no further queries raised since.
The Corporate Finance Manager expressed his gratitude to WAO
colleagues for the manner in which the audit had been undertaken and welcomed
the unqualified opinion which had been issued. He said it was reassuring to
know that the statements had been produced to a good standard and thanked the

Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy and her team for their work. The
Committee’s attention was drawn to planned actions to address an issue relating
to the process for valuing fixed assets which did not lead to any material
misstatement. The potential impact of the ‘McCloud’ Judgement on all UK local
authority pension schemes would take time to resolve fully and any financial
impact for the Clwyd Pension Fund would need to be considered as part of the
Actuarial Review cycle. The audit on the Clwyd Pension Fund accounts was
currently ongoing with approval scheduled for 7 October in advance of the
statutory deadline.
Mike Whiteley of WAO presented the main findings from the ISA 260
report in a presentation covering:







Overall findings
Auditor General’s responsibilities
Audit position
Issues arising from the audit
Independence
Looking ahead

He said that this was again a positive audit with good co-operation from
the officers, resulting in an unqualified (‘clean’) opinion by the Auditor General for
Wales. He welcomed actions being put in place on asset valuations which may
have been impacted by resource issues and said that such issues would need to
be resolved prior to the introduction of earlier statutory deadlines. On the
material amendment arising from the ‘McCloud’ judgement, the WAO was
satisfied that the potential financial liability was a reasonable estimate at this
stage.
On the latter point, the Chief Executive said it was disappointing that local
press coverage did not reflect this as a nationwide issue on potential liabilities.
Following detailed discussions, the estimated £12m liability was a reasonable
assumption at this stage for Flintshire as one of the contributors to the Clwyd
Pension Fund. Any impact would be over the longer term and affect annual
employer contributions spread over many years.
On the future timetable for the annual accounts, the Chief Executive said it
was important to recognise the impact of any delays in presenting and concluding
queries which might occur in the audit process. As agreed with Group Leaders, a
recommendation would be sought from the Constitution & Democratic Services
Committee to County Council to delegate future approval of the group accounts
to the Audit Committee. If agreed, this would not prohibit Member involvement
on the accounts process.
The Chairman asked whether resource issues were evident in other
teams, for example, Planning Enforcement. The Chief Executive said that teams
were sized according to the minimum capacity to meet statutory duties and tasks,
and that work was underway on vacancy management in specific areas. A
previous report to the Committee had acknowledged changes made to the
Planning Enforcement structure and time required to clear the backlog of work.

Richard Harries said that resourcing was a challenge to other
organisations including the WAO. On the change to delegating approval of the
accounts, he advised that other councils had adopted similar arrangements to
help meet the new statutory deadline.
In response to comments from Councillor Johnson, Richard Harries
provided background to the concept of materiality adopted by WAO.
When asked by Councillor Woolley about the number of non-material
misstatements, Mike Whiteley replied that there were no concerns about the level
of errors which had not changed significantly from the previous year. WAO and
Council officers spoke about future consideration of the level of reporting and
greater reliance on estimates.
RESOLVED:

28.

(a)

That the final version of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be
recommended for approval by County Council;

(b)

That the Wales Audit Office ISA 260 presentation be noted; and

(c)

That the Letter of Representation be recommended for approval by County
Council.

ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2018/19 OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
FOR WALES
The Chief Executive presented the Annual Improvement Report by the
Wales Audit Office (WAO) which summarised the audit and regulatory work
undertaken at the Council since the last report published in November 2018. The
report, which made no formal recommendations, concluded positively that ‘the
Council was meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous
improvement but, as with all councils in Wales, it faces challenges going forward’.
He had no concerns about the voluntary proposals for improvement from
national and local reports which were accompanied by a draft response setting
out low-level actions. Any comments raised by the Committee would be reported
to Cabinet.
Whilst highlighting the WAO Annual Audit Letter summarising work in
2017-18, Richard Harries advised that the letter for 2018-19 would report on all
work in that period including the accounts for the current year.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee is assured by the Auditor General for Wales’ Annual
Improvement Report for 2018/19.

29.

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
The Chief Executive introduced a report which provided a high-level
overview of the strategic approach to risk management.

The four box model within the report was used for the identification and
escalation of emerging risks at the correct stage. Examples of risks from the
current Council Plan were also set out. A full report on the updated Risk
Management Strategy would be scheduled for the next meeting.
Councillor Dunbar referred to the example on the Homelessness Strategy
to which the Chief Executive gave a brief update on a range of initiatives
including supported housing solutions.
RESOLVED:

30.

(a)

That the Committee is assured by the Council’s strategic approach to the
management of risk; and

(b)

That the Committee receives a revised version of the Risk Management
Strategy at the next meeting.

APPOINTMENT OF A LAY MEMBER TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report on the appointment of
an additional lay member to the Audit Committee, as previously agreed by
County Council on the recommendation of the Committee. The report set out the
selection and interview process leading to the panel recommending the
appointment of Allan Rainford, who was present in the public gallery.
The recommendation was moved by Councillor Woolley and seconded by
Councillor Johnson. This was welcomed by the Chairman.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee recommends to full Council that Allan Rainford be appointed
to the Audit Committee until the end of December 2023.

31.

AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
The Chairman introduced the Audit Committee Annual Report 2018/19 for
endorsement prior to its submission for approval at County Council in October.
The arrangement to report annually on the Committee’s activities and
achievements met with best practice and had been reflected in the updated
Terms of Reference. The Chairman thanked the Internal Audit Manager for her
work on the report.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee endorses the annual report for 2018/19 prior to its
submission to Council for approval on 22 October 2019.

32.

ACTION TRACKING
The Internal Audit Manager presented the update report on actions arising
from previous meetings.

RESOLVED:
That the report is accepted.
33.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Internal Audit Manager presented the current Forward Work
Programme for consideration, including a summary of the changes.
RESOLVED:

34.

(a)

That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b)

That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and ViceChair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
There was one member of the public in attendance.
The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.15am

……………………………………..
Chairman

